Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
currency rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denom-
inated in a foreign currency).

In order to reduce exchange rate risk, BioNTech makes every effort to generate expenses and in-
come in the same functional currency. The Group does not hedge exchange rate risks.

The carrying amount of the monetary assets (the Group’s cash and cash equivalents) of BioNTech
denominated in foreign currencies at the dates indicated are as follows:

(in thousands)   December 31,
2019

December 31,
2018

USD Bank accounts   €213,913 €176,376
Total   €213,913 €176,376

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material.

38

  1 € =   Closing Rate Average Rate
Currency Country   2019 2018 2019 2018
USD United States   1.1234 1.1450 1.1195 1.1810

(in thousands) Change in USD rate
Effect on loss be-

fore tax
Effect on pre-tax

equity
2019 +5 %  €(10,186) €(10,186)
2019 -5%  €11,259 €11,259
2018 +5 %  €(8,399) €(8,399)
2018 -5%  €9,283 €9,283

12.6 Credit Risk Management
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument

or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and
trade accounts receivable.

Trade Receivables and Contract Assets

The Group’s exposure to credit risk of trade receivables and contract assets is primarily on trans-
actions with corporate customers in the biopharma/biotech industry that operate in Germany or in the